Single-chip USB to UART Bridge
CP2102C Data Sheet
The CP2102C devices are designed to quickly add USB to your
applications by eliminating firmware complexity and reducing de-
velopment time.
These highly-integrated USB-to-UART bridge controllers provide a simple solution for
updating RS-232 designs to USB using a minimum of components and PCB space.
CP2102C includes a USB 2.0 full-speed function controller, USB transceiver, oscillator,

Figure 6.3.  QFN28 Package Marking
The package marking consists of:
• PPPPPPPP – The part number designation.
• TTTTTT – A trace or manufacturing code.
• YY – The last two digits of the assembly year.
• WW – The two-digit workweek when the device was assembled.
• # – Indicates the hardware revision.
Note: Firmware revision is not part of the package marking.
CP2102C Data Sheet
QFN28 Package Specifications
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Rev. 1.0  |  25
7.  QFN24 Package Specifications
7.1  QFN24 Package Dimensions
Figure 7.1.   QFN24 Package Drawing
Table 7.1.   QFN24 Package Dimensions
Dimension Min Typ Max
A 0.70 0.75 0.80
A1 0.00 — 0.05
b 0.18 0.25 0.30
D 4.00 BSC
D2 2.35 2.45 2.55
e 0.50 BSC
E 4.00 BSC
E2 2.35 2.45 2.55
L 0.30 0.40 0.50
aaa — — 0.10
bbb — — 0.10
ccc — — 0.08
ddd — — 0.10
CP2102C Data Sheet
QFN24 Package Specifications
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Rev. 1.0  |  26
Dimension Min Typ Max
Note:
1. All dimensions shown are in millimeters (mm) unless otherwise noted.
2. Dimensioning and Tolerancing per ANSI Y14.5M-1994.
3. This drawing conforms to JEDEC Solid State Outline MO-220.
4. Recommended card reflow profile is per the JEDEC/IPC J-STD-020C specification for Small Body Components.
CP2102C Data Sheet
QFN24 Package Specifications
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Rev. 1.0  |  27
7.2  QFN24 PCB Land Pattern
C0.25
C1
E
X1
X2
Y2
Y1
C
2
Figure 7.2.  PCB Land Pattern Drawing
Table 7.2.  PCB Land Pattern Dimensions
Dimension Min Max
C1 3.90
C2 3.90
E 0.50
X1 0.30
X2 2.55
Y1 0.85
Y2 2.55
CP2102C Data Sheet
QFN24 Package Specifications
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Rev. 1.0  |  28
Dimension Min Max
Note:
1. All dimensions shown are in millimeters (mm) unless otherwise noted.
2. This Land Pattern Design is based on the IPC-7351 guidelines.
3. All metal pads are to be non-solder mask defined (NSMD). Clearance between the solder mask and the metal pad is to be 60 µm
minimum, all the way around the pad.
4. A stainless steel, laser-cut and electro-polished stencil with trapezoidal walls should be used to assure good solder paste release.
5. The stencil thickness should be 0.125 mm (5 mils).
6. The ratio of stencil aperture to land pad size should be 1:1 for all perimeter pads.

Figure 7.3.  Package Marking
The package marking consists of:
• PPPPPPPP – The part number designation.
• TTTTTT – A trace or manufacturing code.
• YY – The last two digits of the assembly year.
• WW – The two-digit workweek when the device was assembled.
• # – Indicates the hardware revision.
Note: Firmware revision is not part of the package marking.
CP2102C Data Sheet
QFN24 Package Specifications
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Rev. 1.0  |  29
8.  Revision History
Revision 1.0
January 2025
• Initial release.
CP2102C Data Sheet
Revision History
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Rev. 1.0  |  30
Silicon Laboratories Inc.
400 West Cesar Chavez
Austin, TX 78701
USA